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HANCOCK
April 26, 2010

Town of Acton Planning Board
472 Main Street
Acton, MA 01720

RE: Michele Circle, Definitive Subdivision

ASSOThJES
L

APR 26 REED ;.!

L -
-jDear Members of the Board:

Please find enclosed revised plans for the above referenced site. The plans have been revised to
reflect the comments made by the various town departments. For clarity the original comment
has been provided followed by a response from this office in italics.

Planning Department Comments:

Zoning Issue

There is a shed on the abutting Post property about 12 feet from the lot line. The
proposed subdivision street layout would convert the property line to the Posts
from a side lot line to a frontage lot line and impose a 30-foot setback. The
applicant does not have the right to cause through his actions a zoning violation
on abutting property. This matter had been below the radar during the preliminary
review.
The Posts would benefit from the proposed subdivision layout. It would change
their lot from a pre-existing non-conforming lot (lot with building thereon but
without frontage) into a lot that fully conforms to zoning (reduced frontage lot
having at least 100 feet frontage and at least 40,000 square feet in area). Perhaps
that is worth moving the shed.
In any case, the subdivision cannot be approved a presently shown. Either the
shed or the subdivision street layout needs to move.

Response: The intention of the developer is to work with the abutter to relocate the
existing shed and thereby address this concern. We request that the approval be
conditioned to require the shed be moved prior to the release of a building permit.

Health Department Memo

The Health Department reports that there are no tests in the areas of the proposed
septic systems. The applicant's site engineer reports that the site in general (if not
in the specific locations where the plan shows septic systems) was thoroughly
tested for another development option and that she is confident that septic systems
will work. The applicant has requested a waiver from SRR (Subdivision Rule and
Regulations) 5.3.24. I recommend that this waiver not be granted. Presumably
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there is no need to bringing this subdivision process to a swift conclusion. The
applicant and the Board could agree to the necessary time extensions to allow
percolation and deep hole testing in the coming spring.

Response: Due to the unusual amount of rain this spring we have not yet been able to
complete additional soil testing on the site, we request additional time to complete this
item.

Isaac Davis Way

• The proposed new street would overlay, and in part obstruct and reroute, the
existing Isaac Davis Way, which is a private way. The applicant needs to identify
the rights and limits of property owners along Isaac Davis Way, and document
that he has indeed the right to relocate Isaac Davis Way near its end at Main
Street.

Response: The proposed pavement has been widened at the entry as to not obstruct Isaac
Davis Way.

Other

1. On the record plan, the proposed street should be labeled with its proposed name.

Response: The street name has been added as requested.

2. The plan should clearly identify the demarcation line on Main Street between the
MassDOT layout and the resulting access restriction to the property, and the
County/Town layout.

Response: The demarcation has been added to the plans.

3. The plan should show the existing sidewalk on Main St.

Response: The plan has been revised to clearly label the existing sidewalk

4. The proposed water line for lot 2 crosses over lot 1 with an easement.

Response: The waterline has been relocated entirely onto Lot 2.

5. It appears that the plan legend lists items that the plan does not show, and that the
plan shows items that are not clearly identified in the legend. It would be helpful
to match the legend to the plan.

Response: The legend has been revised as requested.



6. The applicant has requested a waiver from SRR 5.3.9 to allow street/house
numbers not be shown at this time. The street number determination can take
place while waiting for percolation and deep hole test for the septic systems.

Response: The proposed house numbers have been added to the plans for the towns
review.

7. The proposed pavement width in the new street is 24 feet. Only 20 feet is required
by the SRR. The width should be reduced to the minimum requirement.

Response: The plan has been revised to reduce the proposed pavement width to 20'
where feasible.

8. The plan should show existing conditions as they are now, without the houses,
trees, stone walls, etc.

Response: An interim existing conditions plan can be provided by the Applicant f the
Board requires it.

9. Stone walls and trees that still remain should be labeled for preservation whenever
possible, without question the stone wall section and tree(s) within the Main
Street layout.

Response: Note #7 has been added to sheet 3.

10. There are no planting details shown and no Registered Landscape Architect stamp
as required by the SRR sections 5.3.11, 9.8 and SRR planting details.

Response: A Registered Landscape Architects stamp did appear on the initial submittal.
A standard planting detail has been added to sheet 6 and the Registered Landscape
Architect will stamp the plan upon final review.

11. The application does not contain a proposed restrictive covenant. This is fine. I
then assume that applicant does not envision any variations from the standard
restrictive covenant form of the SRR (SRR section 5.2.13).

Response: No action required.

12. I recommend that the Board invoke SRR section 8.1.8 to restrict direct driveway
access from the proposed lots to Main Street (non-access reservation).



Response: No action required.

13. The profile drawing for the proposed Street Should follow the street around the
cul-de-sac circle instead across the island. The profile around the circle is
necessary to verify minimum and maximum grades SRR 8.1.13, Table II.

Response. The road centerline and profile have been revised to demonstrate compliance
with the requirements of table 2.

14. The centerline diameter of the cul-de-sac loop should be labeled "100'
minimum", not +1-100' (SRR 8.1.18.1.a).

Response: The plan has been relabeled as requested.

15. The cul-de-sac center island landscaping is missing from the plan (SRR
8.1.18.1.d).

Response. A detail has been added to sheet #6 as requested.

16. The applicant should consider a T-turnaround as per SRR 8.1.18.2 to reduce
pavement surface.

Response. At this time the proposed circular turnaround is preferred.

Engineering Department Comments:

1. The applicant has indicated in the submittal that they plan to construct the road in
accordance with the Subdivision Rules and Regulations so Michele Circle will be
accepted as a public way.

Response: No action required.

2. Prior discussions have indicated that the rights in Isaac Davis Way extend to Main
Street. If the Town accepts Michele Circle as a public way, we are not sure how
those rights could potential impact/obstruct the town way.

Response: This item will be addressed by counsel.

3. Michele Circle is shown to have a pavement width of twenty-four (24) feet. The
Subdivision Rules and Regulations only require the pavement width to be twenty (20)
feet for low intensity roads.



Response: The plan has been revised to reduce the proposed pavement width to 20'.

4. The K-values for the crest-vertical and the sag-vertical curves on Michele Circle do
not comply with the minimum allowable K-values listed in Table II (Vertical Design
Standard). The applicant should seek a waiver from this requirement. We do not
foresee an issue with this waiver due to the small nature of the project.

Response: A waiver has been requested to this item, please see revised waiver request
letter.

5. There is insufficient information shown on these plans to allow us to review the
design of the loop turnaround. The proposed road profiles on the Plan and Profile
Sheet should be modified to follow the centerline of the turnaround.

Response: The proposed centerline and profile have been mod/Ied as requested.

6. Need to label the centerline radius of Michele Circle to demonstrate compliance with
Table 1 (Horizontal Design Standards).

Response: The centerline radius has been labeled on sheet 4 to demonstrate compliance.

7. The sight distance along Main Street for Michele Circle should be labeled on the
plan. The 2008 Hayward Road / Main Street (Route 27) Intersection Study
determined the 85% percentile speed on Main Street between the Route 2 ramps and
Hayward Road is 34 mph for the northbound traffic and 37 mph for the southbound
traffic. The posted speed limit for this section of Main Street is 35 miles per hour.

Response. A site distance evaluation was completed by MDM Transportation Consultants
Inc. and the information has been added to sheet #4.

8. The engineer has indicated that all the curbing along the proposed road will be sloped
granite. We recommend that the granite curbing be set at 30-degree angle from the
vertical plane instead of 45-degrees as shown on the sloped granite curb detail.

Response: The detail has been revised as requested

9. All of the radiuses for the face of curb in the roundings should be labeled on the Plan
and Profile sheets.

Response: The proposed curbing radii have been added to sheet 4.



10. The engineer has indicated that a proposed sidewalk will be constructed along Main
Street from the end of the existing sidewalk by Route 2 to Michele Circle. They also
indicate a sidewalk to be constructed along Michele Circle. There is no grass strip
being proposed in conjunction with these sidewalks. We recommend that the
sidewalk be constructed with a minimum 5 foot wide grass strip. It is our opinion
that the sidewalk shown along Michele Circle would be more beneficial if it was
constructed along Main Street extending to Hayward Road. There is a gap in the
sidewalk on this side of Main Street between Route 2 and Hayward Road.

Response: The plan has been revised to provide a sidewalk and grass strip on Michele
Circle in accordance with the Town ofActon Typical Roadway Section shown on sheet 5
except within a short section where the pavement has been widened to encompass Isaac
Davis Way. This same sidewalk and grass strip configuration has been extended to the
existing sidewalk along Main Street in front of the project.

11. The plan should show a gap in the proposed curbing to allow for an accessible
sidewalk ramp on Michele Circle at Main Street. The accessible sidewalk ramp needs
to be designed/constructed in compliance with the Architectural Access Board.

Response: The plan has been revised to include a Handicap ramp and a detail has been
added to sheet 6.

12. The applicant should also be responsible to remove the existing driveway fro 348
Main Street, install a curb similar to the curbing on Main Street to fill-in the gap
which exists for the driveway, reconstruct the sidewalk at this location and loam and
seed the road shoulder.

Response: A note has been added to sheet 3 as requested.

13. During previous discussions related to this site, proposals have been shown to
relocate the existing crosswalk on Main Street at the Route 2 westbound ramps to a
new location by Isaac Davis Way. Concerns were raised about the proximity of the
crosswalk on Main Street at the Route 2 westbound ramp and the potential conflicts.

Response: Due to the scope of the current project the relocation of the existing
crosswalk is not currently proposed.



14. If the applicant is required to install a crosswalk, it should be painted in the same
manner as other existing crosswalks in Acton. The Town typically paints a one foot
wide white line on either side of the five foot wide crosswalk with white cross
hatching in-between.

Response: Due to the scope of the current proj ect the relocation of the existing
crosswalk is not currently proposed.

15. Prior to the final plan approval/endorsement, the applicant should be required to
propose street addresses for the subdivision on labeled it on these pians. The
applicant will need to obtain final approval for the street addresses from the
Engineering, Police and Fire Departments.

Response: The proposed house numbers have been added to the plans for the town
departments to review.

16. The existing catch basin on Main Street by Route 2 is not shown on these pians. The
plans show a drain pipe from the location of this catch basin on Main Street heading
towards the driveway for house #348. These plans should specify if the invert
information and the intent for this pipe. The engineer should add a note to require
this pipe to be cleaned/repaired as necessary.

Response: The drain and a note have been added to sheet 3.

17. A note should be added to the plans stating that sub-drains should be installed along
cut sections for the roadways and as deemed necessary.

Response: The proposed house numbers have been added to the plans. Note #17 has
been added to sheet 4.

18. The engineer has documented that the site has been designed to comply with the
groundwater recharge standard as specified in the Massachusetts Stormwater Policy.
The engineer needs to demonstrate compliance with the Town's regulations showing
that the amount of annual precipitation being captured and recharged to groundwater
on-site shall not be reduced due to the proposed development.

Response: Because the site proposes no increase in the number of homes we are
requesting a waiver to this section. Please see the revised waiver request.



19. The engineer has indicated that a catch basin frame and grate will be installed on the
manhole structure in the road shoulder at the end of Michele Circle (MH#2). The
engineer should look to the feasibility of re-grading the area around this drainage
structure so that it is located in a depression and replace the standard flat roadway
grate with a bee-hive grate. The bee-hive grate in a depression will hopefully be
more effective and less likely to clog as quickly a standard flat grate if the road
shoulder is covered with leaves.

Response. The plan calls for a manhole with drop in the outlet pipe elevation, not a drop
inlet. The intent for this structure is to have a solid manhole cover.

20. The proposed manhole on Lot #2 next to the proposed dwelling is shown to be a
proposed pretreatment device that will help to improve the water quality prior to
discharging into the infiltration basin. The engineer has specified a precast concrete
Stormceptor (STC 900). The Stormceptor is designed to collect and store sand,
sediment, debris and hydrocarbons prior to discharge. This unit will require routine
cleanings with a vacuum truck. The Town will not be able to utilize our existing
catch basin cleaning equipment to remove this build-up of material in this structure.
Also, the location of the Stormceptor is problematic for routine maintenance since the
only legal access is the easement area. We would recommend relocating the
Stormceptor unit to one of the drainage structures at the end of Michele Circle to
allow this unit to be accessible from the road without the need to drive across the
proposed grassed area for Lot #2.

Response: The Stormceptor has been relocated as requested.

21. The engineer should add some spot grades along Main Street to ensure no puddles are
formed due to the new roadway and/or the existing driveway being removed.

Response: A detail with proposed spot elevations has been added to sheet 3.

22. The engineer should look at Isaac Davis Way and the abutting properties that drain
towards Michele Circle to determine if there is a need to propose some additional
catch basins at the intersection of Isaac Davis Way and Michele Circle to prevent
excess runoff from sheeting across the road and potential causing icing problems.

Response: As designed any offsite runoff that might reach the site wilifiow down the
gutter line and enter the drainage system via CB#2 or CB#3.



23. The engineer should add a note stating if a drainage or run-off problems occur during
construction, the applicant shall take immediate corrective measures.

Response: Note #10 has been added to sheet 4.

24. The proposed stormwater operation and maintenance plan for the associated drainage
facilities will be in effect for the developer as they construct the project. If the Town
accepts Michele Circle as a Town road, the scheduled maintenance and inspection
requirements should then revert to Acton's town-wide stormwater operation and
maintenance policy that is currently in-place.

Response: No action required.

25. The Applicant should add a note on the plan which states that the proposed dwelling
locations and tree lines are only representational and dwellings may be built in
another location within the allowable building envelope and additional trees may be
removed.

Response: Note #6 has been added to sheet 3.

26. The engineer should clearly label the existing chain gate that blocks access onto Isaac
Davis Way. This gate should be shown with notes indicating if it will remain, be
relocated, andlor replaced.

Response: The new gate is proposed to remain and can be added to an interim existing
conditions plan frequfred.

27. The engineer should show a street name sign to be installed at the intersection with
Main Street.

Response: A street sign location has been added to the plans as requested.

28. The proposed street name and stop signs can be attached on the same post to
minimize the number of sign posts on the road shoulder. A stop line should be shown
on Michele Circle at the intersection with Main Street.

Response: Note #11 has been added to sheet 4, and a stop line has been added to the
plans as requested.



29. The engineer states the elevations are referenced to an assumed vertical datum
Topography and all elevations shall be referenced to the National Geodetic Vertical
Datum of 1929 with the location and elevation of the starting bench mark along with
the two temporary benchmarks.

Response: A waiver has been requested to this item, please see the revised waiver request
letter.

30. The engineer should clearly label the layouts for Main Street to show the limit of the
State Layout for Route 2 and the 1954 county layout for Main Street.

Response: The change in layout has been added to the plans.

31. The new access is located on the Town-controlled portion of Route 27. This will
require permits from the Town for the work within the public way such as the
relocated driveway, underground utilities, etc...

Response: Note #12 has been added to sheet 4.

32. Any work proposed within the State layout portion of Route 2 will require a permit
from the Massachusetts D.O.T.

Response: Note #13 has been added to sheet 4.

33. The engineer needs to show a 10' Wide Utility, Construction and Slope Easement
along Michele Circle.

Response: The proposed easement has been added to Sheet #2.

34. The Record Plan should show road bounds to be set at the two (2) property corners
demarcating the right sideline of Michele Circle.

Response: The additional bounds have been added as requested



35. Any existing and proposed survey monumentation should be clearly labeled on all the
plan sheets. There should be a note on the plans requiring these survey points to be
marked in the field prior to construction. The note should also state that if these
survey markers are damaged or destroyed during construction that the applicant will
hire a registered land surveyor to reset the monuments and certif' the new locations.

Response: Note #14 has been added to sheet 4 and the additional monumentation added
to all sheets.

36. There should be notes stating that the potable water system (water mains, services,
hydrants, etc...) will conform to the requirements of the Acton Water District.

Response: Note #15 has been added to sheet 4.

37. Final approval for the locations of the fire alarm call boxes and the hydrant need final
approval from the Acton Fire Chief.

Response: This office has submitted a plan to the Acton Fire Department and been in
contact with the Fire Chief and are awaiting his comments.

38. The Engineer should include a note to state that the developer is responsible to clean
up any sand, dirt or debris which erodes from the site onto Main Street or private
property, and to remove silt or debris that enters any existing drainage system
including catch basin sumps, pipe lines, manholes, and ditches.

Response: Note #16 has been added to sheet 4.

39. The line type used on the Definitive Subdivision Plan (sheet 3) for the proposed silt
fence is shown in the legend to demarcate proposed property lines. This information
should be revised so that it is consistent.

Response: The silt fence line has been revised to match the legend as requested.

40. We recommend that the engineer require a temporary crushed stone construction
entrance to tray and prevent material from being tracked onto Main Street by the
construction equipment.

Response: A gravel construction entrance detail has been added to sheet 6.



41. The engineer should add the following notes about paving the roads:

• The binder course of pavement for the roads shall be exposed to one winter season
(Nov. 15 - April 30) prior to the application of the wearing course.

Prior to the installation of the wearing surface on the road, the binder surface shall be
swept clean, dried if necessary, patched and treated with an asphalt emulsion or tack
coat to ensure a satisfactory bond between the pavement courses. It should also
require that the wearing course would not be applied until all construction on lots is in
the opinion of the Board completed or substantially completed.

No paving shall take place after November 15th of any given year.

• Any fill material used shall be free of hazardous materials and construction debris.

Response: Notes #1-3 have been added to sheet 4.

42. The right sideline of Isaac Davis Way is shown abutting the side property line for 6
Isaac Davis Way. This will increase the zoning setback for 6 Isaac Davis Way from a
sideline setback requirement to a front yard setback requirement.

Response: The intention of the developer is to continue to work with the abutter to
relocate the existing shed and thereby address this concern.

43. The engineer should add a notes stating that all loam and other yielding material shall
be removed from the roadway area and replaced with suitable material.

Response: Note #4 has been added to sheet 4.

44. The Engineer should add the following notes about monumenting the street:
• The stone bounds shall be of granite six (6) inches square by four (4) feet long and

shall be set flush with the finished grade.

• The magnetized masonry nails demarcating the centerline of the road at all points of
change in direction or curvature shall be set in the final wearing course of pavement.

• No permanent monuments shall be installed until all construction that would destroy
or disturb the monuments is completed.

Response: Notes #5-7 have been added to sheets 2 and 4.



45. The Engineer should add the following notes about the proposed street name sign on
the plan:

• The street name sign shall be of the same type now existing in the Town and shall
meet the specifications of the Acton Highway Department. The sign shall be erected
prior to construction of the first house on the street.

• From the time of rough grading until such time as Michele Circle is accepted as a
public way, the signpost shall have affixed thereto a sign designating the street as a
private street.

Response: Notes #8 and 9 have been added to sheet 4.

Please note ten additional trees have been added to the plans in response to the comments
by Dean A. Charter, municipal Properties Director.

Respectfully submitted,

HANCOCK ASSOCIATES

Proj ect Manager



REVISED WAiVER REQUEST

On behalf of Walker realty, LLC, Hancock Associates would like to request the following
waivers of the regulations contained within the Acton Subdivision Rules and Regulations:

5.3.18 - Topography and all elevations shall be referenced to the National Geodetic Vertical
Datum of 1929 with the location and elevation of the starting benchmark along with the two
temporary benchmarks.

Based on the limited size and scope of the project we respectfully request that the Board
waive this requirement

8.1.13 Table H Vertical Design Standards, crest and sag vertical curve requirements.

Due the limited traffic and limited length of roadway we respectfully request that Board
waive this requirement.

8.5.4 Water Balance Calculations

Due to the fact that this plan proposes no increase in the number of homes on the subject
property we respeqfully request that Board waive this requirement.
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